



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 9542/2024, CRL.M.A. 36637/2024

ANJALI BHARDWAJ & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jugal Bagga with Mr. Sumit Kaushik, Mr. Ritwik Sharma, Mr. Chet Ram Kaushik and Mr. Charanjeet, Advs.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP for the State with Insp. Vijay Pal, EOW.

Mr. Bhagat Kr. Sharma, Advocate for complainant *via* video-conferencing.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

05.12.2024

By way of the present petition filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023 read with Article 227 of the Constitution of India, the petitioners seek quashing of case FIR No.08/2018 dated 04.01.2018 registered under sections 406/420/468/471/506/120-B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 at P.S.: Kapashera, Delhi.

Complainant/respondent No.2 is stated to be abroad; and is therefore unable to join the proceedings even *via* video-conferencing.

In view thereof, re-notify on 20th February 2025.

Let all parties remain present in court (either in-person or *via* video-conferencing) on the next date.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

DECEMBER 5, 2024/V.Rawat