



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9542/2024**

ANJALI BHARDWAJ & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Proxy counsel for petitioner
(appearance not given)

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for State
with SI Abhishek

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

1. Adjournment requested by proxy counsel for petitioners on the ground of illness of their counsel Mr. Sumit Kaushik. But there is no reason advanced as to why the other counsel Mr. Jugal Bagga has not appeared. Adjournment request is strongly opposed by learned APP for State, who submits on instructions of IO/SI Abhishek that the present petition was filed way back in the year 2024 for quashing the FIR on the basis of compromise but in the year 2025, the complainant *de facto* filed a Protest Petition, seeking to add more provisions of law.
2. Considering the above circumstances, adjournment request is allowed, subject to cost of Rs.10,000/- to be deposited by petitioners within one week with DHCLSC.
3. Relist on 28.09.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/as